• The pro forma results presented below were prepared as follows:
o BioAlliance's interim consolidated financial statements were subjected to a limited

review on June 30,2014 by the auditors.
o Topotarget's interim consolidated financial statements were subjected to a limited review.
o Adjustments necessary to comply with BioAlliance Group accounting policies: the

presentation by destination of Topotarget's income statement was modified to fall in line
with the presentation by type of expenditure adopted by BioAlliance Pharma.

• At this point, no pro forma adjustments have been identified. As indicated in Note 2.1 "Scope of

consolidation", analysis is underway to review Topotarget's opening balance sheet. Adjustments
may be recognised for the period from July 1 to December 31, 2014.

This English-language translation of the French-language original was prepared for your convenience. In the event of any
inconsistencies between this document and the French-language original, the latter shall prevail.

 ONXEO

30 June 2014

32

(en euros) - Valeur nette

Données
BioAlliance

Pharma

Données
de Topotarget

Ajustements
Pro forma

Données
Pro forma
combinées

Chiffres d'affaires 652 824 13 219 322 13 872 146
Autres produits de l'activité 10 10
Achats consommés (113 820) (113 820)
Frais de personnel (2 879 564) (1 150 451) (4 030 015)
Charges externes (5 853 194) (1 082 593) (6 935 787)
Impôts et taxes (280 918) (280 918)
Dotations nettes aux amortissements 113 782 (53 662) 60 120
Dotations nettes aux provisions 150 862 150 862
Autres charges d'exploitation (325 196) (325 196)
RESULTAT D'EXPLOITATION (8 535 213) 10 932 617 2 397 403
Quote part de résultat mis en équivalence (43 642) (43 642)
Autres produits et charges opérationnels (4 396 969) (4 873 127) (9 270 096)
RESULTAT OPERATIONNEL (12 975 823) 6 059 489 (6 916 335)
Produits de trésorerie 77 968 164 78 132
Autres produits financiers 15 256 15 256
Charges financières (68 897) 49 269 (19 628)
RESULTAT FINANCIER 24 327 49 433 73 759

RESULTAT COURANT AVANT IMPÔT (12 951 497) 6 108 922 (6 842 576)

Impôt sur les bénéfices 0 (816 463) (816 463)
RESULTAT NET (12 951 497) 5 292 458 (7 659 040)

Topotarget revenue mainly includes the following:

- payment of $10 million received from Spectrum once the Beleodaq® received admissibility
of its registration dossier in February 2014.

- The value of the million shares of Spectrum received in consideration of the dossier's
admissibility.

Topotarget's other operating expenses correspond, first of all, to the costs incurred in connection with the
merger, such as legal and financial consultancy and profit sharing for the Chairman of the Board and the
CEO and, secondly, to the royalties payable to Celldex.

NOTE 5: INTANGIBLE ASSETS